means learning indicators can be utilized for prescribing 
contents, determining learning units and organizing teaching-
learning activities. Learning indicators serve as essential 
criteria for evaluation in order to verify the student’s quality.

Methodology

Samples

1. One thousand and eighty-nine (1,089) classroom test items 
were collected from departments of science at junior high 
schools under the Office of the Basic Education Commission: 
OBEC in Bangkok metropolitan area. All classroom test items 
were teacher-made items in academic year of 2016 and

[...]

In conclusion, there were 21 items that 
were shifted as a result of controlling rater severity and leniency 
effects.
	 4. Alignment between observed value and test items was 
conducted by Infit MNSQ and Outfit MNSQ as seen in 4.1  
and 4.2
		  4.1 Eight hundred and eighty-three (883) out of 1,089 
items (81.80%) possessed infit MNSQ and outfit MNSQ value 
range from 0.50–1.49, which fitted the model expectation.
		  4.2 One thousand and thirteen (1,013) items possessed 
greater than Fair-M Avge of 3.00 but 21 items (2.07%) 
possessed infit MNSQ and Outfit MNSQ beyond 1.50 which 
were misfit (see item 3, 7, and 12).

Conclusion and Discussion 

The finding revealed that rater severity and leniency